The issue price of consideration shares of HK$4.46 per Share was determined after arm’s

length negotiation among the parties to the Equity Transfer Agreement with reference to the

higher of the closing price on the date of entering into of the Equity Transfer Agreement and

the average closing price for the last five trading days prior to the date of the Equity Transfer

Agreement.

Mandate to issue the consideration shares

The consideration shares will be allotted and issued pursuant to the specific mandate to

be sought at the extraordinary general meeting.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 6 –

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structures of the Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable Date; and (ii)

immediately upon the Completion (assuming there will not be any other issue or repurchase of

Shares prior to the Completion) are set out as follows:

Shareholders
As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately upon the
Completion (assuming

there will not be any other
issue or repurchase of

Shares prior to the
Completion)

Number of
shares

Approximate
percentage

to the
number of

issued
Shares

Number of
shares

Approximate
percentage

to the
number of

issued
Shares

Spriver Tech Limited(1) 235,806,646 23.61% 235,806,646 21.46%
Parallel World Limited(2) 73,121,774 7.32% 73,121,774 6.65%
Phoenix Auspicious FinTech

Investment L.P.(3) 89,210,948 8.93% 89,210,948 8.12%
Public shareholders 600,710,632 60.14% 600,710,632 54.67%
BGFG Limited(4) – – 100,000,000 9.10%

Total 998,850,000 100.00% 1,098,850,000 100.00%

Notes:

(1) Spriver Tech Limited is directly and wholly owned by Mr. Liu Chunhe who is the director of the
Company. Mr. Liu Chunhe is therefore deemed to be interested in all the Shares held by Spriver Tech
Limited under the Securities and Futures Ordinance.

(2) Parallel World Limited is directly and wholly owned by Mr. Li Ping who is the director of the Company.
Mr. Li Ping is therefore deemed to be interested in all the Shares held by Parallel World Limited under
the Securities and Futures Ordinance.

(3) Phoenix Auspicious FinTech Investment L.P. is indirectly controlled by Mr. Du Li. Mr. Du Li is

[…]

of the Cash Consideration. Correspondingly, the net current assets of the Group would

also decrease to approximately RMB272.3 million. Furthermore, the Group generated net

cash inflow from operating activities of approximately RMB175.5 million, approximately

RMB295.7 million and approximately RMB161.0 million for the year ended 31 December

2020 and 2019 and for the six months ended 30 June 2021 respectively, evidencing the

Group’s healthy cashflow. Also, we have reviewed a cashflow forecast for the period up

to 31 December 2022 prepared by the Management and we note that the Group shall

continue to have sufficient working capital to satisfy its present requirement after taking

into account the payment of the Cash Consideration.

LETTER FROM SOMERLEY

– 45 –

8. Effects on shareholding structure of the Company

The shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date and

immediately after Completion (assuming there is no change in the issued share capital of the

Company prior to Completion) are set out below:

Shareholder

As at the Latest
Practicable Date Immediately after Completion

Number of
Shares

Approximate
percentage of
shareholding

Number of
Shares

Approximate
percentage of
shareholding

Spriver Tech Limited (Note 1) 235,806,646 23.61% 235,806,646 21.46%
Parallel World Limited (Note 2) 73,121,774 7.32% 73,121,774 6.65%
Phoenix Auspicious FinTech

Investment L.P. (Note 3) 89,210,948 8.93% 89,210,948 8.12%
The Vendor (Note 4) – – 100,000,000 9.10%
Public Shareholders 600,710,632 60.14% 600,710,632 54.67%

Total 998,850,000 100% 1,098,850,000 100%

Notes:

1. Spriver Tech Limited is directly and wholly owned by Mr. Liu Chunhe who is a Director. Mr. Liu
Chunhe is therefore deemed to be interested in all the Shares held by Spriver Tech Limited under the
SFO.

2. Parallel World Limited is directly and wholly owned by Mr. Li Ping who is a Director. Mr. Li Ping is
therefore deemed to be interested in all the Shares held by Parallel World Limited under the SFO.

3. Phoenix Auspicious FinTech Investment L.P. is indirectly controlled by Mr. Du Li. Mr. Du Li is
therefore deemed to be interested in all the Shares held by Phoenix Auspicious FinTech Investment L.P.